# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4209365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HAWAII OCEANIC TECHNOLOGY, INC.	12/21/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILLIAM A. SPENCER JR. TRUSTEE, WILLIAM A. SPENCER JR. LIMITED TRUST DTD 11/02/2007
Street Address:	425 SOUTH STREET #3102
City:	HONOLULU
State/Country:	HAWAII
Postal Code:	96813

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8028660
Application Number:	13221875

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (808)675-5805

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 808 521 7080

seth.reiss@lex-ip.com Email:

SETH M REISS **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 3770 LURLINE DRIVE

Address Line 4: HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1642-1AS NAME OF SUBMITTER: SETH M. REISS

**SIGNATURE:** /seth m reiss/

**DATE SIGNED:** 01/04/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment of HOT Patents Signed#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 040840 FRAME: 0031 504162688

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATION AND RELATED RIGHTS

Hawaii Oceanic Technology, Inc., a Hawaii corporation having an office address of 425 South Street #3102, Honolulu, HI 96813 ("Assignor"), owner of all right and title to the patents, patent application and related rights described herein below, does hereby assign and transfer unto William A. Spencer Jr. Trustee, William A. Spencer Jr. Limited Trust DTD 11/02/2007, having the address 425 South Street, #3102, Honolulu, HI 96813 (hereafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent application and related rights listed below, in the United States of America or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or other International Convention or Treaty, or in any and all other countries, and any patent(s) which may issue thereon, together with any division, continuation, extension, or reissue applications or patents thereof:

- U.S. Patent No. 8,028,660 B2, granted October 4, 2011 for Automated Positioning and Submersible Open Ocean Platform;
- U. S. Patent Application no. 13/221,875 filed August 30, 2011 for Automated Open Ocean Fish Farm Structures & Systems For Open Ocean Fish Farming, published as 2012/0006277 A1\* on January 12, 2012;
- 3. Philippine Patent No. 1-2010-500488, granted November 2012;
- 4. Canadian Patent No. 2,695,227, granted May 28, 2013; PCT Number 2008057107 and
- 5. Australian Patent No. 2008296352, Accepted September 27, 2013, Granted January 23, 2014.

Assignee qualifies as a "small entity" for purposes of reduced U.S. Patent Office fees.

Assignor agrees to duly execute all papers necessary to secure any said patent(s) and all rights described above to said Assignee, and requests issuance of said patent(s) to said Assignee pursuant to this assignment.

Owner/Assignor:

Hawaii Oceanic Technology, Inc. by its

Dated: 12-21-16

RECORDED: 01/04/2017

William A. Spencer Its Chair and CEO

PATENT REEL: 040840 FRAME: 0032